3930 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [26 July 1991

MH310

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982

W.A. MARINE (SURVEYS AND CERTIFICATES OF SURVEY) AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS 1991

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.
Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates
of Survey) Amendment Regulations 1991.

Commencement
2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 August 1991,



26 July 1991]

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3931

Schedule 1 amended

3. Schedule 1 to the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey)

Regulations 1983* is amended—

(a) by deleting item 1 and substituting the following item—

“

1. Surveys and Certificates of Survey

(a) The fees for examination of plans of a vessel, surveys
carried out during construction, and annual or subsequent

surveys are as follows—

Length of Vessel

(metres)

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Examination Surveys
of Plans

Annual or
During Subsequent
Construction  Survey

Over 0 but not exceeding 5
Over 5 but not exceeding 7
Over 7 but not exceeding 8
Over 8 but not exceeding 9
Over 9 but not exceeding 10
Over 10 but not exceeding

11 .

Over 12
Over 13
PO
Over 15 |
Over 16
Over 17
o 10
Over 19 |
Over 20
Over 21 |
Over 22but
Over 23
Over 24
Over 25
Over 26
Over 27
Over 28 |
Over 29
Over 30
Over 31
Over 32 ]
Over 33 |
e

QOver 35

but .

but

but

but

but

but

but

but

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

but
not

not

not

not

not

not

not

but
not

not

not

but
not

not

not

not

Over 11 but not exceeding

exceeding

exceeding

exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding

exceeding

exceeding

exceeding

exceeding

exceeding

exceeding
exceeding
exceeding
exceeding

exceeding

79
79
101
124
146
180
213
247
281
315
348
382
416
449
483
522
562
601
640
680
719
758
798
837
876
921
966
1011
1 056
1101

1146

$
159

169
225
292
360
433
506
579
652
725
798
871
944
1017
1090
1169
1 247
1326
1 406
1483
1 562
1 640
1719
1798
1876
1 961
2 045
2129
2213
2 298

2 382

$
817

817

93

98
104
115
126
138
149
160
171
182
194
205
216
233
250
267
284
300
317
334
351
368
385
407
430
452
4175
497

520




3932 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [26 July 1991

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Length of Vessel Examination Surveys Annual or
(metres) of Plans  During Subsequent
Construction  Survey

$ $ $
Over 36 but not exceeding
M cmmmaannnmenameas 1181 2 466 542
Over 37 but not exceeding
3B amsnsaensmnanee | 1236 2 551 564
Over 38 but not exceeding
39 sresssisarrrgess | 1281 2 635 587
Over 39 but not exceeding
A0 sy 1020 2719 609
Over 40 but not exceeding
. N | B 2 809 638
Over 41 but not exceeding
L R . | 2 899 666
Over 42 but not exceeding
- 13 S U I 7 2 989 694
Over 43 but not exceeding
44 o ieieieeeeeeciieeeeeeeeen. 1 528 3079 722
Over 44 but not exceeding
45 v, 1 579 3169 750
Over 45 but not exceeding
46 .ereeeeeeeeereriiereaeeiriienen.. 1 629 3 258 778
Over 46 but not exceeding
47 eeiieereeeeniireseeeeseneen.. 1 680 3 348 806
Over 47 but not exceeding
48 .ieeeeerrerreee .. 1730 3 438 834
Over 48 but not exceeding
49 oirirereeeecieiereeeeeeeneenee 1781 3 528 862
Over 49 but not exceeding
B0 e eeeeeen.. 1 831 3618 890
Over 50 metres .................. 1882 3708 918

The fee shown in column 3 for annual or subsequent
survey shall be reduced by $51 if the vessel does not have
a radio installation.

The fee shown in column 3 for annual or subsegquent
survey provides for the survey and one further inspection
to clear a deficiency notice. When further inspections are
necessary to complete the survey, an additional fee of
$60.00 per visit is payable.

Where a vessel is to be issued with a Classification
Certificate in respect of its hull and machinery by a
recognised Classification Society, the fee payable shall be
50% of the fees prescribed in Column 1 and Column 2 and
100% of the fee prescribed in Column 3.

(b) Where a vessel is to be surveyed for more than one class

of vessel, the fees payable under columns 1 and 3 of

" paragraph (a) are increased by 50% for each additional
class of vessel;

(c) The fee for consideration of an application to change the
class of a vessel is 50% of the appropriate fee for examina-
tion of plans, for each class of vessel;

(d) The fee for a survey carried out for a change of class of a
vessel is 50% of the appropriate fee for annual or subse-
qu_ent survey, for each class of vessel;

(¢) Where an examination of plans is required because of
significant alterations to a vessel, the fee is 50% of the
appropriate fee for examination of plans;

() Where an additional survey is carried out because of
significant alterations to a vessel, the fee is 50% of the
appropriate fee for a survey carried out during construc-
tion;

(g) For a survey specially required after repairs following
damage or an accident, the fee is $34 per hour or part
thereof, plus associated travel costs;

(h) Issue of a certificate of survey where the Depart-
ment accepts a certificate of survey of another
marine authority .......cccccvveevicvecvvisicininisen,. $34;5



26 July 1991] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3933

(1) For the extension of a certificate of survey ......... $34;

(i) Issue of a replacement certificate of survey, a copy
of a certificate of survey, a permit to operate or a

towage permit .. . $34. 7
(b) by deleting item 2 and subsmtutmg the followmg item—
“ 2. Fee for—
(a) Examination of the plans of a pressure vessel ...
$34.00
per hour
or part
thereof
(b} Initial survey and test of a pressure vessel ........
$34.00
per hour
or part
thereof
(c) Examination of the plans of a crane installation
on a vessel caanunssrasnasassnaaaaas: | 39400
per hour
or part
thereof
(d) Survey of a crane installation on a vessel .......... $34.00
per hour
or part
thereof
(e) Inspection of towage arrangement before the issue
of a towage permit ........cccvvviieiiiniiiiiiiniecinienee. $34.00
per hour
or part
thereof
(f) Check of stability data of vessel, where detailed
check of loading required .........cccovveenennn. .. $408.00
(g) Check of stability data of vessel where detalled
check of loading not required .........ccccceee. .. $101.00
(h) Attendance at inclining experirnent, roll period
test or authorized practical stability test ........... $101.00

(c) in item 3 by deleting the fee amounts and substituting in corresponding
order the following fee amounts—

“ 3 " 30 "and“ 17 7
{d} in item 4 by deleting the fee amounts and substituting in corresponding
order the following fee amounts—
“ 25 "and“ B0 7
(e) in item 5 by deleting “$32” and substituting the following—
“ $85 "
(f) in item 6 by deleting “$48” and substituting the following—
“ $51 ™ and
(g) by inserting after item 6 the following item—

* 7. Fee for mileage at rate of 50c/km, or other associated travel
costs. 7

[*Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp. 2195-2208. For amendments
to 3 July 1991 see p. 415 of 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

By His Excellency’s Command,

L. M. AULD, Clerk of the Council.




