MH310

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982

W.A. MARINE (SURVEYS AND CERTIFICATES OF SURVEY) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1991

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Amendment Regulations 1991.

Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 August 1991.

Schedule 1 amended

- 3. Schedule 1 to the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983^* is amended—
 - (a) by deleting item 1 and substituting the following item-
 - " 1. Surveys and Certificates of Survey
 - (a) The fees for examination of plans of a vessel, surveys carried out during construction, and annual or subsequent surveys are as follows—

Length of Vessel (metres)		Column 2 Surveys During	
(medes)		Construction	
	\$	\$	\$
Over 0 but not exceeding 5	79	159	87
Over 5 but not exceeding 7	79	169	87
Over 7 but not exceeding 8	101	225	93
Over 8 but not exceeding 9	124	292	98
Over 9 but not exceeding 10 Over 10 but not exceeding	146	360	104
11 Over 11 but not exceeding	180	433	115
12 Over 12 but not exceeding	213	506	126
13 Over 13 but not exceeding	247	579	138
14 Over 14 but not exceeding	281	652	149
15 Over 15 but not exceeding	315	725	160
16 Over 16 but not exceeding	348	798	171
17 Over 17 but not exceeding	382	871	182
18 Over 18 but not exceeding	416	944	194
19 Over 19 but not exceeding	449	1 017	205
20 Over 20 but not exceeding	483	1 090	216
21 Over 21 but not exceeding	522	1 169	233
22 Over 22 but not exceeding	562	1 247	250
23 Over 23 but not exceeding	601	1 326	267
24 Over 24 but not exceeding	640	1 405	284
25 Over 25 but not exceeding	680	1 483	300
26 Over 26 but not exceeding	719	1 562	317
27 Over 27 but not exceeding	758	1 640	334
28 Over 28 but not exceeding	798	1 719	351
29 Over 29 but not exceeding	837	1 798	368
30 Over 30 but not exceeding	876	1 876	385
31Over 31 but not exceeding	921	1 961	407
32 Over 32 but not exceeding	966	2 045	430
33 Over 33 but not exceeding	1 011	2 129	452
34 Over 34 but not exceeding	1 056	2 213	475
35 Over 35 but not exceeding	1 101	2 298	497
36	Co. (Co.C1)-20	2 382	520

Langth of Versel	Column 1 Examination		Column 3
Length of Vessel (metres)	of Plans		Subsequent
	\$	\$	\$
Over 36 but not exceeding 37	1 191	2 466	542
Over 37 but not exceeding 38	1 236	2 551	564
Over 38 but not exceeding 39	1 281	2 635	587
Over 39 but not exceeding 40	1 326	2 719	609
Over 40 but not exceeding 41	1 376	2 809	638
Over 41 but not exceeding 42	1 427	2 899	666
Over 42 but not exceeding 43	1 478	2 989	694
Over 43 but not exceeding	1 528	3 079	722
Over 44 but not exceeding 45	1 579	3 169	750
Over 45 but not exceeding 46	1 629	3 258	778
Over 46 but not exceeding	1 680	3 348	806
Over 47 but not exceeding	1 730	3 438	834
Over 48 but not exceeding	1 781	3 528	862
Over 49 but not exceeding 50	1 831	3 618 3 708	890 918

The fee shown in column 3 for annual or subsequent survey shall be reduced by \$51 if the vessel does not have a radio installation.

The fee shown in column 3 for annual or subsequent survey provides for the survey and one further inspection to clear a deficiency notice. When further inspections are necessary to complete the survey, an additional fee of \$60.00 per visit is payable.

Where a vessel is to be issued with a Classification Certificate in respect of its hull and machinery by a recognised Classification Society, the fee payable shall be 50% of the fees prescribed in Column 1 and Column 2 and 100% of the fee prescribed in Column 3.

- (b) Where a vessel is to be surveyed for more than one class of vessel, the fees payable under columns 1 and 3 of paragraph (a) are increased by 50% for each additional class of vessel;
- (c) The fee for consideration of an application to change the class of a vessel is 50% of the appropriate fee for examination of plans, for each class of vessel;
- (d) The fee for a survey carried out for a change of class of a vessel is 50% of the appropriate fee for annual or subsequent survey, for each class of vessel;
- (e) Where an examination of plans is required because of significant alterations to a vessel, the fee is 50% of the appropriate fee for examination of plans;
- (f) Where an additional survey is carried out because of significant alterations to a vessel, the fee is 50% of the appropriate fee for a survey carried out during construction;
- (g) For a survey specially required after repairs following damage or an accident, the fee is \$34 per hour or part thereof, plus associated travel costs;
- (h) Issue of a certificate of survey where the Department accepts a certificate of survey of another marine authority

(i) For the extension of a certificate of survey \$34;	
 (j) Issue of a replacement certificate of survey, a copy of a certificate of survey, a permit to operate or a 	
towage permit	
(b) by deleting item 2 and substituting the following item—	
" 2. Fee for—	
(a) Examination of the plans of a pressure vessel	
\$34.00 per hour	
or part	
thereof	
(b) Initial survey and test of a pressure vessel \$34.00	
per hour	
or part	
thereof	
(c) Examination of the plans of a crane installation on a vessel	
per hour	
or part thereof	
(d) Survey of a crane installation on a vessel \$34.00	
per hour	
or part thereof	
(e) Inspection of towage arrangement before the issue	
of a towage permit	
per hour	
or part thereof	
(f) Check of stability data of vessel, where detailed	
check of loading required\$408.00	
(g) Check of stability data of vessel, where detailed check of loading not required	
(h) Attendance at inclining experiment, roll period test or authorized practical stability test \$101.00 ";	
(c) in item 3 by deleting the fee amounts and substituting in corresponding order the following fee amounts—	
" 30 ", " 30 " and " 17 ";	
(d) in item 4 by deleting the fee amounts and substituting in corresponding order the following fee amounts—	
" 25 " and " 50 ";	
(e) in item 5 by deleting "\$32" and substituting the following—	
" \$85 ";	
(f) in item 6 by deleting "\$48" and substituting the following-	
" \$51 "; and	
(g) by inserting after item 6 the following item-	
" 7. Fee for mileage at rate of 50c/km, or other associated travel costs. ".	
[*Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp. 2195-2208. For amendments to 3 July 1991 see p. 415 of 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]	
By His Excellency's Command,	
I. M. AIII.D. Clerk of the Council	

L. M. AULD, Clerk of the Council.